
MINUTES 

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 

Call to Order: By Representative Bardanouve, on March 8, 1989, 
at 8:00 a.m. 

ROLL CALL 

Members Present: All 

Members Excused: None 

Members Absent: None 

staff Present: Taryn Purdy, Judy Rippingale, Peter Blouke, Evan 
McKinney, LFA 

Announcements/Discussion: None 

Tape 1, A. HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT 

Representative Bradley, Subcommittee Chairman walked the 
committee through the Human Services section B Narrative. 
She began with the Social and Rehabilitation services, 
(SRS), page B-66. 

Representative Quilici asked about the language in the bill 
saying 10% of the low income energy assistance program block 
grant must be transferred to the social services block 
grant. Representative Bradley said this is a statement of 
intent, and it is discretionary. 

B-72. Representative Quilici asked what the refunds were and 
Rep. Bradley said they were to reimburse for the low income 
assistance and any excess goes to the weatherization 
program. Representative Bardanouve asked if the general 
assistance (G.A.) was all general fund and Representative 
Bradley answered yes. 

B-76. The Economic Management System (Teams). Representative 
Quilici said this was also brought up in their subcommittee. 
He said they would need extra funding if this went through. 
Dr. Blouke said it was his understanding it would have to be 
coordinated with the Dept. of Administrations, and didn't 
think it had been coordinated with IRSD. Ms. Robinson said 
Montana has an interesting situation that has never been 
done anywhere in the country, and if it was not done 
according to the federal regulations they would lose the 
federal funds. She said this is an AIDA base and they think 
their language system would be worth the extra cost. She 
said the system will cost more to develop, but in the long 
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run should be much cheaper then running two steps. Rep. 
Quilici asked if they had contacted ISO to see how they are 
going, and Ms. Robinson said they should be done in House 
and with the current system. She said the development cost 
is high but the maintenance cost would be lower, there is a 
90-10 match for setting it up and only 50-50 when it is up 
and running, so it should be much better for us to keep the 
maintenance cost low. 

B-79. Eligibility Determination. Representative Bardanouve said 
.he could not come up with the figures, and asked about the 
budget amendments. Dr. Blouke said all budget amendments 
were on the non assumed counties. Rep. Bardanouve asked if 
there had been any other counties that came in, and was told 
it is the same 12. 

Tape 1, Side B. Social and Rehabilitation Services. (SRS). 
Representative Bardanouve asked about the (3.24) state 
medical, and Rep. Bradley said this was in the appropriation 
last session. Rep. Marks asked about the flexibility and 
Rep. Bradley said the language (B-86) took care of that, it 
would not allow transfers outside those categories. 

B-9l. The question was asked as to why the dollars removed from 
the Montana Developmental Center and was told this is an 
accounting method, the money will be in the institutions, 
but not specifically in this one. Rep. Bradley said there 
is no significant change in this budget. Rep. Quilici asked 
if this were reflected, and Rep. Bradley said if so, it 
would be the waiver. 

Representative Bardanouve asked Ms. Robinson how the SRS budget 
compared with Wyoming, and she answered Montana had a more 
liberal program. Representative Bardanouve mentioned his 
concern with a bill in Appropriations committee, House Bill 
304. Rep. Menahan said some concern should be given to the 
long term care of some of the people. 

B-97. Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA). Discussion was 
held on the costs involved and Dr. Blouke said some of the 
regulations have been handed down and Congress has not 
passed funds to cover the cost of them. Ms. Robinson said 
the way the law is written with the low income senior 
citizens, the state of Montana has to come up with all the 
state general fund match. 

B-lOl. Waiver Expansion: Rep. Marks asked about the expansion 
into Butte, and asked if they were to be strictly DO. 
Representative Bradley said physical disabilities. She said 
the population of elderly in Butte is larger than in other 
metropolitan areas of Montana. In answer to a question as 
to data on the disabled people, as to how many were elderly, 
Rep. Bradley said it would be physical problems that, with 
help, the people could live at home. Ms. Bullock said there 
is a significant growth of people with head injuries. 
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B-l04. Intent Language. A question was asked about the Worker's 
Comp funds, and Ms. Bullock said there are fewer W.C. funds 
available for match. 

Tape 2, B. 

B-114. Developmental Disabilities. Expansion. Representative 
Marks asked about the program expansion and asked if this 
was duplication. Mr. Taylor answered that this was 
specialized support and would serve 52 individuals. He 
said there is no duplication in this particular service. 

The question was asked as to why there seemed to be so many slots 
needed and how could we solve this. Ms. Robinson said early 
intervention, the OB-GYN program is probably the best in the 
long run. 

Representative Kadas asked about the salary increase for direct 
care providers, and Ms. Volinkaty answered that they are 
46% below the salaries for direct care providers in the 
institutions. She said the 11% increase, which is 25% of 
what they need to get to the average. Most of that money 
was put at the bottom. She said in many cases the entry 
level is 5% above minimum wage. 

B-124. (296). Chairman Bardanouve asked how many families would 
be helped. Rep. Bradley answered 92, 62 are ADC, 31 are 
subsidized adoption. 

B-13l. Foster Care. In answer to a question Rep. Bradley said 
they are giving a 2% per year increase for family foster 
care providers. She said for the whole array of care, they 
are trying to get them up to the cost of service they are 
giving to our children. She said we are only paying for 
about 62% of the actual cost, and the facilities have had to 
do bad financial things such as pulling into their 
foundation accounts, scouting for food from food banks, etc. 

(565) Representative Bardanouve asked if they felt there should 
be a percentage increase, and Mr. Matthies answered that the 
average rate is 62% of what the model costs are. He said 
this request brings it up to 85%, so it would be about a 20% 
increase the first year on the average. Ms. Purdy said she 
can bring back the figures, she would estimate it is 
approximately a 40% increase. Mr. Waldron said this budget 
is probably much more complex than any other the 
subcommittee dealt with. He said much of the reason the pay 
system is so low is because of some actions taken by the 
Legislature. He said they closed Twin Bridges and did not 
transfer the money, just the kids. He said Swan River 
Forest Camp, etc. and more group homes since the last 
session have been eliminated because they were broke. He 
said if the needs of the providers was not addressed, there 
would be more forced to close. 
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In answer to a question on what is happening to the kids, Mr. 
Waldron said the staff has been very dedicated, and have 
sacrificed to provide the care. 

Tape 3, A. 000. Representative Bradley said Ms. Purdy's quick 
statistics show the increases are approximately 20% and 30% 
increases. She said the committee had wanted to put the 
emphasis on a system that was already in place, but she said 
they have not expanded it. She said they felt they were in 
no position to expand until they tried to pay closer to the 
cost of the services the providers are giving. She said HB 
304 was one the subcommittee could not agree on, but it was 
her impression Intermountain Deaconess said it would be all 
right with them if we could give these increases with the 
model rate system, they would bow out of 304, leaving 
Yellowstone Treatment to be dealt with. There was 
discussion as to what happened when they carne out of the 
Rivendell, and Mr. Mullins said they don't have a place for 
some of them. 

B-132-l33. Mountain View. 

B-134-l35. Pine Hills School. Representative Menahan asked 
about funding for 118 and an average daily population of 130 
but how many are actually adjudicated to Pine Hills and are 
horne on leave. Rep. Bradley stated Al Davis, 
Superintendent, stated they were well over that and at this 
particular point had individuals sleeping in facilities that 
were not intended for sleeping quarters. Mr. Mullen stated 
about 138 are in the school and 8 were away on leave. 

Representative Bardanouve recessed at this time and reconvened at 
3:23. 

B-l,B-2,B-3,B-4,B-5,B-6,B-7,B-8,B-9,B-lO. Department of Health 
and Sciences. Rep. Swysgood asked about #4, B-15, Safe 
Drinking Water and since most of the work, other than 
testing, is done by the local governments, is it necessary 
to have more people in this department to run these tests? 
Mr. Opitz stated this would be an additional person in the 
chemical lab to operate the piece of equipment they are 
purchasing with the loan is the one for $223,000. Rep. 
Marks asked if that is going to be funded by federal money? 
Rep. Bradley stated this particular part of it is lab fees, 
no general fund. The equipment is a loan that will be paid 
back by lab fees. It is an upfront loan of general fund but 
the state will get that back. 

Tape 3, Side B, (005) 

B-16, B-17, B-18, B-19, B-20, B-2l, B-22, B-23. Representative 
Bardanouve asked the department how are the super fund 
monies corning in? Mr. Opitz explained they share the 
frustrations that everyone has with the super funds. He 
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said EPA was looking at an average length of time that site 
assessments were done with sampling to see what' was there. 
Cleanup actually takes place on the average of nine years. 
They feel it should not take that long. Rep. Swysgood asked 
about B-20, General Fund showing a 50% increase. The 
executive budget has not put any general fund money in 
and wondered what they are going to do. Representative 
Bradley stated what the executive proposed was to put Junk 
Vehicle funds into administration and the committee felt 
that was entirely wrong use of junk vehicle funds which are 
to go to that particular program. They took that revenue 
out and used general fund instead and thought it improper 
use and some Bill along the way has a slightly less 
increased fee that goes to the junk vehicle program because 
it doesn't have to cover the administrative end. Mr. Opitz 
stated HB III would have increased the junk vehicle fees 
from 50 cents to $1.10 and that bill was tabled so there 
wouldn't be an increase. The reason the junk vehicle fee 
was going to be increased was the solid waste program, about 
$116,000 a year, was included under the previous 
administration's proposal to be funded out of the junk 
vehicle program. The committee and present administration 
are supporting general fund. Rep. Grady referred to Page B-
23, table 13, and stated Junk Vehicle looked solvent and 
they heard in the Bill it wasn't solvent. He wondered then 
why they needed that increase. Mr. Opitz stated if the fee 
remains at 50 cents they have calculated they will be in the 
red by about $350,000 at the end of the biennium so there 
has to be some type of increase, perhaps 75 cents. The 
reason they don't need the full $1.10 is because general 
fund has replaced the $116,000 a year for the solid waste 
program. Rep. Grady asked why they wouldn't see a loss in 
this budget then. Rep. Quilici stated he believed they were 
looking at total funds so that would not give a true 
picture. Rep. Bradley stated she had assumed the Bill was 
moving on through the legislature and obviously it is not. 

John Huth from the budget office stated the original plan under 
the previous administration was to use junk vehicle to fund 
part of the solid waste program. Under the new 
administration they look at that and it is not right to fund 
the program with junk vehicle money. They pulled that 
funding out and put in general fund and what is shown on the 
sheet is just the appropriation authority for expenditures. 
He stated he could put a table together showing the actual 
money on hand, expenses etc. Rep. Bradley stated the first 
move to take those sums of money and put them into 
administration was done by this legislature in the last 
session. They think they have backed off from it this time. 

Representative Bradley referred to pages B-2l and B-22, program 
expansions. Rep. Quilici asked about the cleanup program 
and wondered if there is a regulation restricting mining 
once the cleanup has taken place in an area? Mr. Opitz 
stated there was not a regulation but the person doing the 
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mining should be very careful to segregate waste from other 
waste. There is nothing that would prohibit people from 
taking that risk of investing capital and doing some mining. 

B-23, B-24, B-25, B-26, B-2?, B-28, B-29, B-30, B-3l, B-32, B-33. 
B-34, B-35, B-36, B-3? Representative Swift referred to 
Table 15, Page B-26 #5 and asked how the monitoring is being 
done. Mr. Opitz stated the department is doing it. 

B-38, B-39, B-40, Representative Bradley stated this completed 
the Department of Health. Rep. Kadas asked if they pass the 
certificate of need Bill will it have any affect on this? 
Rep. Bradley stated it would have a small affect but not a 
notable affect because there would still be the need arising 
for all the other programs that need assessment. 

Department of Labor, B-4l, B-42, B-43. Representative Swysgood 
referred to the Trust Fund, B-42 and asked about employer's 
rates that are paid, with the money flowing into the trust 
fund. This builds up beyond what is actually needed, and 
instead of using it for other programs could a decreased 
rate be considered? Rep. Bradley stated it was briefly 
discussed in the committee and they took this option. Rod 
Sager, administrator, centralized services, referred to the 
figures on Table 1, Page B-42, that show an $81 million 
dollar balance in 1991. The figures he has of trust fund 
balance going out to 1998 show that it stays around $60 
million dollars. There is a triggering mechanism in the 
rate setting formula that triggers up and down on the trust 
fund balance and reduces or increases the tax rate to 
employers that is based on. It is already in existence to 
reduce the rate as a trust fund balance and the way it is 
triggered right now should stay around $60,000,000. 

Tape 4, Side A, (000) 

Representative Cody stated she did not agree with the Department 
of Administration's proposal to use the administrative tax. 
The reason for that is it was put on by the legislature with 
the intent to fund the job services with that tax on the 
employer. However, they never needed that tax so the monies 
continue to build up. Rep. Marks stated he is trying to 
rationalize the difference between $60,000,000 and 
$81,000,000. Mr. McKinney stated these are the projections 
they put together last fall based on data he received from 
the department of labor. He was not aware of the triggering 
mechanism that would reduce those. He will get back with an 
answer. 

B-44, B-45, B-46, B-4?, B-48, B-49, B-50. Representative 
Bardanouve asked if anyone could tell him how the mediation 
board works now and hopefully can solve some of the big 
lawsuits in Workers' Compo He also wondered what they did 
last session. Bob Jensen, Administrator, Employee Relations 
Division, stated they received about 1,000 petitions 
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relating to this point since the passage of the Act in 1987 
and they are achieving about a 67% success in developing the 
use of mediation. Rep. Bardanouve asked if it is saving 
Workers' Compo money. Mr. Jensen stated it certainly is a 
savings for the parties who have a dispute and do not have 
to get into litigation. They are able to settle disputes at 
a lower level. 

B-5l, B-52, B-53, Representative Marks asked what is the 
rationale for outreach. Anne McIntyre, Administrator, Human 
Rights Division, stated there was a typo on page B-51 
concerning the outreach program and should say "employers" 
instead of "employees". They get alot of requests from 
employers and landlords for assistance and how they can 
comply with the law. Their idea was to develop some 
pamphlets and other materials they could distribute on an 
annual basis so they can supply that assistance more 
efficiently. 

B-54, Representative Cobb asked if the Department of Labor and 
SRS agreed on these numbers and Mr. Jensen stated they were 
in concurrence with them. Representative Marks asked if 
they are funding the program out of unemployment insurance 
administration then what role does the marriage and divorce 
fee have and is it supplemented? Rep. Bradley stated this 
is where part of the fund for marriage dissolution fees go 
but it was only, in general, sort of tied to it. It is not 
an earmarked account. That sum from the dissolution fee 
goes to the general fund but it was an understanding, a 
legislative intent, that that went partially to the 
displaced homemaker program. Rep. Marks asked if the 
remainder is funded from the unemployment insurance 
administrative tax? Mr. McKinney stated in the current 
biennium those programs are funded from the general fund. 
Portions of the marriage dissolution fee go to the general 
fund and that was put in there for those informational 
purposes to show the relationship between the amount going 
to the fund and the amount they are funding. The 
subcommittee chose to fund those programs entirely out of 
the unemployment administrative tax, so there is no more 
general fund involved in the programs. Rep. Marks asked how 
much was produced from the $40.00? Rep. Bradley stated 
revenue from these sources were about $165,000 in fiscal 
1988. 

B-55, B-56, B-57, B-58, B-59 Representative Swysgood asked about 
absorbing the payroll tax and what kinds of problems that 
would create? Rep. Bradley stated that it was clear from 
the discussion on that they had to bring in people to work 
overtime, off hours, weekends and collected alot of comp 
time so it wasn't a benefit to the state to do it that way. 
As far as budgets are concerned she has always believed that 
when they mandate somebody to do something they ought to pay 
for it and that is what the committee tried to do. 
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B-60, B-6l, Program Expansions, B-62, Insurance Compliance, B-63 
B-64, B-65 

Representative Bradley thanked John Huth and Lois Steinbeck from 
the budget office who did a very helpful and professional 
job working with her committee. 

Representative Bardanouve recessed until 7:34 p.m. when the 
meeting reconvened. 

Tape 4, Side B, 110 

Representative Menahan referred to Department of Institutions, 
Central Office and the first amendment is on page 0-1, line 
13, strike 2,864 and insert 6,047. This amendment corrects 
funding for the legislative audit by adding $3,183 of 
proprietary funds in fiscal 1990. Rep. Menahan moved the 
amendment. Rep. Grinde asked the reason for these and if 
they are his amendments? Taryn Purdy, LFA, stated when the 
Bill came through the audit it came out lower than requested 
by the legislative auditor and voted on by the committee so 
the Bill is in error and this corrects that error. vote 
passed unanimously. 

Representative Peterson moved to strike $339,844 and insert 
$335,524, on Page 0-1, Line 15. This amendment deletes 
$4,320 in alcohol tax funds in fiscal 1990 to revise the 
oral examination questions from those taking the chemical 
dependency counselor certification examination. Motion 
carried. Two nays. 

Representative Menahan referred to 0-1, Line 18, under fiscal 
1990, Column - Federal Special Revenue insert 71,662 and 
adjust totals as required. (See Amendment #3) Rep. Menahan 
moved to accept this amendment. Motion carried unanimously. 

Representative Menahan referred to Page 0-2, lines 11, 12, 13 and 
14 and Page 0-4, line 23, to strike in their entirety. 
These amendments delete dam safety expenses, supervisor 
housing construction, and a sprinkler system at the prison 
ranch and dairy funded in the long-range planning bill. On 
Page 0-3, line 16, strike: 12,525,419 14,000 12,591,576 
14,000 and insert 12,490,419 49,000 12,556,576 49,000. 
This amendment replaces $35,000 of general fund in the 
resident worker program at the Montana Developmental Center 
with income from goods sold. Rep. moved to accept these 
amendments. vote passed. Two nays. 

Representative Bardanouve referred to Page 0-3, line 12, to 
strike 4,112,427 1,690,990 4,113;163 1,620,946 and 
insert 4,042,659 1,760,758 4,043,395 1,690,714. 
This amendment replaces $69,768 of general fund grants each 
year to the Community Mental Health Centers with federal 
alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health services block 
grants. Rep. Bardanouve moved to accept this amendment. 
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Vote passed. 1 no vote. Motion carried. 

Representative Peterson referred to Page D-4, line 9, strike 
171,656 157,025 and insert 165,085 159,030. This 
amendment deletes the car and related expenses added to the 
Board of Pardons, and adds personal car mileage that had 
been reduced due to the addition of the car. Rep. Peterson 
moved to accept this amendment. Vote passed, Four no 
votes. Motion carried. 

Representative Bardanouve referred to Page D-4, line 6, strike 
20,669,956 and insert 20,547,869. This amendment reduces 
additional aides added to the Montana State Hospital in 
fiscal 1991 from 14.0 to 7.0 FTE. Rep. Kadas asked for an 
explanation on this and stated the way the amendment works 
is they are all being taken out of fiscal 1991. He wondered 
about building up in fiscal year 1990 and then dropping them 
in fiscal year 1991. Ms. Purdy stated the aides are added 
in 1991 only. There will be no additional aides in fiscal 
1990 for this particular purpose under OBRA. Rep. Peterson 
listened to the requirement for the work force and is a 
little worried about cutting in half. Rep. Quilici asked 
why they would put all of that in 1991. Is there an influx 
of patients coming in in 1991? Rep. Menahan stated it 
starts with the OBRA effect. Rep. Quilici asked if OBRA 
thinks it is going to take that many FTEs whether it's 7 or 
14 to take care of the problems there must be problems right 
now. Curt Chisholm, Director, Dept. of Insitutions stated 
there is a need right now. The reason they asked for them 
in 1991 is because it is in October, 1991 when the 
difference between intermediate care and skilled care 
disappears. The LPNs and nurses are going to have different 
kinds of administrative and quality assurance duties that 
they will no longer be able to take care of the nurse aide 
responsibilities. Rep. Bardanouve moved to accept the 
amendment. Motion passed, six nays. 

Representative Peterson referred to Page D-5, following line 16. 
She made a motion to accept the amendment which will insert: 
(See #8 attached). Vote passed. Motion carried. 

Representative Cody referred to Page D-3, Line 12, (#5) amendment 
and asked for clarification on this amendment. Steve 
Waldron stated the problem is on federal block grant funds 
the new requirements are that 55% of the funds be spent for 
new or expanded services. Every dollar that is replaced of 
general fund is essentially shutting down some current 
services. Rep. Menahan stated he thinks this covers new 
funds, not old funds. Mr. Waldron stated if they are 
carryover funds it is O.K. for this biennium. 

Representative Menahan referred to page 0-5, line 25 to strike in 
its entirety and Page D-6, Lines 5 and 6 to strike in their 
entirety. This amendment deletes the language for the Arts 
Council which is contrary to Sections 17-7-401 through 405, 
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MCA, the budget amendment statute. Rep. Menahan moved to 
accept this amendment. Motion passed unanimously. 

Representative Menahan referred to Page 0-6, lines 17 through 19, 
to strike in their entirety and insert: "In item 1, the 
199,000 and the 168,000 are coal severance tax funds. In 
the event the coal severance tax revenues allocated to the 
State Library under Section 15-35-108 (3) (g) exceed the 
amounts appropriated to the Montana State Library for fiscal 
1990 and fiscal 1991, the additional funds are 
appropriated." Rep. Menahan moved to accept the amendment. 
Vote passed unanimously. Motion carried. 

Representative Menahan referred to Page 0-6, line 9 Amendment 1: 
On Page 0-52 of the orange LFA document, increase the 
Personal Services line by $12,097 in the Subcommittee 
column, for each year of the biennium (total of $24,194 for 
the biennium) to allow for s~lary adjustments occurring 
after the initial budget was submitted and approved. Rep. 
Menahan moved the amendment. Rep. Quilici asked about the 
increase in personal services and wondered if they were 
upgrades and were they sanctioned by Personnel? Rep. 
Menahan stated that is where they came from. Vote passed. 
One nay. Motion carried. 

Representative Bardanouve referred to Page 0-7, line 10 and 
stated this will increase the amount of general fund. This 
amendment changes the funding for the Editor II position in 
the Historical Society Publications Program from the general 
fund to the proprietary fund. It will strike 84,634 
399,297 86,051 396,976 and insert 53,920 430,011 
55,123 427,904. Rep. Bardanouve moved to accept the 
amendment. Rep. Spaeth noticed the executive is 41,320 on 
the orange LFA document the current level would be increased 
from approximately 41,000 to 55,000. Rep. Bardanouve stated 
one more position was added. Vote passed unanimously 

Representative Menahan stated that on page 0-7, lines 11, 13 and 
18 is a housekeeping amendment to switch funding for the 
audit from the general fund to the magazine program. This 
should have been assigned to the proprietary fund. Rep. 
Menahan moved to accept this amendment. Vote passed 
unanimously. Motion carried. 

Representative Menahan referred to page 0-7, lines 22, 23, 24, 
strike in their entirety. This is unnecessary because 
according to Section 17 401 through 405 of the Montana codes 
the Historical Society may request a budget amendment from 
the proprietary funds if the criteria is met. Rep. Menahan 
moved the amendment. Vote passed unanimously. 

Representative Quilici moved to adopt this section as amended. 
Vote passed unanimously 

Representative Menahan asked if the committee feels that under 
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the proposal of the Governor's report there should be an 
addition of probation and parole officers with an amendment 
for about $280,000 for seven parole officers. It was 
recommended that seven additional full time officers would 
be needed and some secretary work. Ten probation and parole 
officers were recommended. Rep. Marks stated he would refer 
that question to the people in the Department. Mr. Chisholm 
stated apparently the corrections division under the former 
administration made a request from the executive budget 
office but it was apparently turned down by the governor's 
office. It was questionable as to the affect on reducing 
the prison population and therefore moves were made to fund 
those recommendations that would have a more significant and 
direct impact on reducing prison population. No action was 
taken. 

Representative Bardanouve called for a motion to adjourn. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Adjournment At: 8:28 p.m. 

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, Chairman 

FB/sk 

5402.min 
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til Amendments to House Bill No.lOO 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

Prepared by LFA 

1. Page 0-1, line 13. 
Strike: "2,864" 
Insert: "6,047" 

March 8, 1989 

This amendment corrects funding for the legislative audit by 
adding $3,183 of proprietary funds in fiscal 1990 •. 

1 hbOl0007.ari 



DAILY ROLL CALL 

__ ~H~OU~SE~A~P~P~R~O~PuR~I~A~T~I~O~N~S~_____ COMMITTEE 

51st LEGISLATIVE SESSION 1989 

Date 

~------------------------------- --------- --------------------------
NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED 

REPRESENTATIVE BARDANOUVE ..../ 

REPRESENTATIVE SPAETH ,/ 

REPRESENTATIVE PECK t/ 

REPRESENTATIVE IVERSON / 
REPRESENTATIVE SWIFT l/ 

REPRESENTATIVE QUILICI V 

REPRESENTATIVE BRADLEY £/ 

REPRESENTATIVE PETERSON V 

REPRESENTATIVE MARKS t...---

REPRESENTATIVE CONNELLY V 

REPRESENTATIVE MENAH.2'i~'J V' ~ 

REPRESENTATIVE THOFT VI 

REPRESENTATIVE KADAS t/ 

REPRESENTATIVE SWYSGOOD V 
REPRESENTATIVE KIMBERLEY t/ 
REPRESENTATIVE NISBET V 
REPRESENTATIVE COBB 1/ 

REPRESENTATIVE GRINDE J/ 

. REPRESENTATIVE CODY t/ 
-REPRESENTATIVE GRADY / 
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I.luest ion: 

)) FACT SHEET ON CANYON FERRY RECREATION AREA 

Who owns Canyon Ferry Reservoir and the 7000+ acres surrounding I 
the entire shoreline? 

Answer: The Federal Government - The Bureau of Reclamation project I 
provides electrical power, irrigation, flood control, municipal 
and industrial water, fish and wildlife management and 4 ~' 
recreation. EXHIB~ ~ 

DATEQ-g-

Question: Why has the State of Xontana Division of Parks been~BagiBglC[)1 
Canyon Ferry? 

Answer: Thirty years ago the State of Montana Department of Highways 
Parks Division entered into an agreement with the Bureau of 
Reclamation to manage Canyon Ferry. The Parks Division was 
transferred to the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks to 
manage the States Parks System in 1965. 

Question: Does the State of Xontana own any of the land surrounding 
Canyon Ferry? 

Answer: No. There is no provision in the Memorandum of Understanding 
that gives ownership to the State of Montana. 

Question: Can the Xemorandum of Understanding be canceled? 

Answer: 

Question: 

Answer: 

Question: 

Answer: 

Yes - By either party. 

If the State of Xontana made large capital investments in 
Canyon Ferry State Park and it then became a profitable 
operation, what would happen to the profit? 

The profit would have to be turned over to the Bureau of 
Reclamation as provided for in the Memorandum of Understanding. 

Why are the public facilities at Canyon Ferry Recreation Area 
in such bad shape? 

1. For the past 12 years facilities have deteriorated badly. 
The Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks estimates that it 
will now take over $5,000,000 to handle the deferred 
maintenance. Sufficient funding has not been appropriated 
by past Montana Legislative sessions. (See Attachment I) 
A bandaid approach by the 1989 Legislature will only post­
pone and intensify the problem. 

2. Since Fiscal Year 1987, 50% of the revenue generated at 
Canyon Ferry has been directed to supportive service outside 
Canyon Ferry. (All revenue and appropriations by the BLM at 
Canyon Ferry would not be diminished by Administrative 
costs, but rather be spent on-si t~.) <See Attachments ·1 I and 
III-Paragraph 4) 

I 
I 
I 
I'·' " 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 



Question: What are some of the issues that the DFWP will have to face if 
they continue to manage Canyon Ferry? 

Answer: 1. Do Montana taxpayers want to continue to support State-
managed recreation on Federal holdings when estimates by 
DFWP indicate over $60,000,000 are needed on our State 
Parks? (See Attachment IV) 

2. Providing fire protection for all lands that they manage. 
3. No existing state regulatory structure to assure equal 

treatment of recreation site users (Ie. lease appeal 
process). 

4. Handicap Accessibility - both State and Federal regulations 
require handicap access to public sites. Park office buLld­
ing at Canyon Ferry do not meet these standards. There are 
no restrooms for the handicapped in any public campgrounds. 

5. Dump stations are not available at any Canyon Ferry 
campgrounds. 

6. Where will the revenue come from to support State parks to 
insure nondiscrimination of usage? (Ie. Only those able to 
pay are able to use it.) 

7. Water hook-ups for campers are not available in any state 
managed campgrounds. Present water wells may need to be 
deepened to meet water standards. 

8. The necessity to provide capital to prevent further 
deterioration. 

9. Will the DFWP rely on user fees and/or Montana taxpayers to 
support. its management of a Park located on Federal land? 
(Montana taxpayers are paying twice for Canyon Ferry Park 
management. (Ie. Federal tax dollars and State tax dollars. 
User fees become a third.) 

10. Shower facilities for swimming areas and campgrounds. 
11. Flush toilets are not readily available to the public. 
12. Weed control - vast areas of Canyon Ferry are inundated with 

noxious weeds (Gill Alexander study). Will the State be 
responsible for massive spraying program? 

13. Spraying for mosquito infestations will be needed. 
14. Fence construction and maintenance - Eighty five (85) miles 

of fence perimeter needs to be maintained. Twenty-three 
(23) miles is yet to be constructed. 

15. Will the State be responsible for all aspects of any hazard­
ous waste sites in the reservoir area? 

16. The dust abatement system dikes and canals must be add­
ressed. (New responsibility in the proposed agreement. ) 

Question: What will happen if the State does not renew the agreement to 
manage Canyon Ferry effective September 30, 1989? 

Answer: Canyon Ferry management will revert to the responsibility of 
the Bureau of Reclamation. All state monies that would have 
been spent at Canyon Ferry by DFWP could be used in other State 
Park locations. 

Question: Who will manage Canyon Ferry? 

Answer: The Bureau of Land Management has a tentative agreement with 
the Bureau of Reclamation for management to begin October 1, 
1989. There are plans to have a Canyon Ferry office in the 
government complex as well as a Helena office. 



Question: Does the Bureau of Land. Management have adequate funding? 

Answer: The Bureau of Reclamation has agreed to transfer $550,000 
(Attachment V-Paragraph 10)·to the Bureau of Land Management 
for 1989-90 funding of Canyon Ferry. The BLM has requested 
approximately $1,500,000 for 1990-91 funding. 

Question: What is the probability of the BLK receiving the 1990-91 
appropriation? 

Answer: Over the last ten years, the BLM recreation bUdget for Montana 
and the Butte Division has been steadily increasing. Therefore 
the probability of a continued positive trend is extremely 
good. (See Attachment VI) 

Question: Under the Bureau of Land Xanagement control how would the 
inadequate law enforcement problem be addressed? 

Answer: The BLM proposal indicates a minimum of two on-site rangers, 
trained at the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center at 
Glynco, Georgia. (See Attachment I I I-Paragraph 3) 

Question: ViII the change help the economy in Xontana? 

Answer: Yes, in several ways. There will be additional seasonal and 
full-time jobs at Canyon Ferry. With increased funding, use of 
public recreation facilities will be increased. The infusion 
of Federal dollars into Canyon Ferry will be a help to the 
local economy as well as free State tax dollars to improve 
state-owned facilities in other Montana areas. 

Question: What will be the status of fishery management for Canyon Ferry 
under a BLX Administration? 

Answer: There will be no change in the management of Fishery Program. 
(See Attachment VII) 

Question: ViII wildlife management continue in the Canyon Ferry area? 

Answer: Under BLM wildlife management will be maintained and probably 
enhanced. (See Attachment III-Paragraph 2) 

Question: What does the public think? 

Answer: After five public meetings in Great Falls, Helena, Butte, 
Townsend, and Bozeman there were 54 votes for BLM management 
and 46 votes for state management. There is no overwhelming 
support for continued DFWP management of Canyon Ferry. (See 
Attachment VIII) Users do not want to pay an additional fee at 
Canyon Ferry to support Montana's State Park System. This was 
a clear mandate from user fee meetings held in Helena, 
Townsend, etc. 



• 
ATTACHMENT I 

.. 
NOTE: This document supports that during the last the last ten years 

of capital outlay appropriations by the Legislature, very little 
has been spent at Canyon Ferry • 

.. Parks Division Capital Program 
1981 - 1989 Bienniums 

~ Project Description Appropriation Expended 
************************************************************ 
1981 Biennium 

IiIII 
Misc. Ccral Ta,>: Impr. 
CCral Ta:·: 
U·JCF .. 
FAS Impr. 
Lic. Acct. .. LWCF 

Sncrwmcrb i Ie Fac. Dev. 
Sncrwmc.b i Ie Fuel Ta>: .. LWCF 

Black Sandy Rec. Al-ea 
III LWCF 

Roche Juane Rec. Area 
III Ccral Ta>: 

LI-JCF 

FAS Acq. 
iii FAS Acc t • 

LWCF 

III Link Settlement 
Insurance Clearing Acct. 

III Makcrshi ka State Pad~ 

Gi ant Spr bigS 
.. Parks Mi sc. Acct. 

LWCF 

III Lewis & Clark Tramway 

• LCrne Pine 
LRBP 

_ambeth Rec. Area 
·U ... JCF 

: .. c.st Creek State Park 
... J .. JCF 

1983 Biennium 
• 

$50,000 
$50,(>00 

$125,000 
$125,000 

$12,500 
$12,500 

$240,000 

$7,500 
$7,500 

$1,00(>,000 
$1 , 000 ,000 

$265,000 

$145,200 

$69,000 
$207,000 

$275,000 

$327,680 

$50,000 

$87,500 

$37,000 
$50,000 

$125,000 
$93,154 

$12,500 

$232,444 

$7,500 
$7,500 

$1,000,000 
$604,476 

$265,000 

$143,900 

$69,000 
$207,000 

$327,680 

$46,573 

$77,578 



FAS Protection 
Lic. Acct. 
LWCF 

Lewis ~ Clark Caverns 
LRBP 

Giant Springs State Park 
Coal Tax 
Parks Misc. Acct. 
LWCF 

Rosebud Battlefield 
Coal Tax 

Bannack State Monument 
Parks Misc. Acct. 
LWCF 

Makoshika State Park Impr. 
Coal Tax 
LWCF 

Salmon & Placid Lake Paving 
LWCF 

Hell Creek 
RIT 

Purgatory Hill Monument 
LWCF 

Canyon Ferry Rec. Area 
LRBP 
LWCF 

Council Grove Monument 
Coal Tax 
LWCF 

Custer Cemetery 

Fort Owen 
LRBP 

FAS Acq. 
FAS Acct. 
LWCF 

Engle Ranch 
Coal Tax 

Doeden's Island 
Coal Tax 

$25,000 
$75,000 

$50,000 

$75,000 
$75,000 

$150,000 

$20,000 

$12,500 
$12,500 

$60,000 
$21,000 

$200,000 

$4,745 

$34,000 

$124,500 
$124,500 

$68,000 
$55,000 

$50,000 

$10,000 

$1,175,000 
$1,175,000 

$340,000 

$110,000 

$24,854 

$49,846 

$75,000 
$75,000 
$25,228 

$11,787 
$11,695 

$60,000 
$21,000 

$4,745 

$124,492 

$68,000 
$55,000 

$9,816 

$846,739 
$164,126 

$110,000 



~Spring Meadow Lake 
CCral Ta!·: 

.. 1985 Biennium 

FAS Dev • 
• Lic. Acct. 

.. 

IiIII 

Gartside Res. 
RRD 

Mount Haggin Fence 
F::RD 

30uth Sandstone Dam 
c;:RD 

FAS Acq. 
:=AS Acct. 

IiIII Parker Hc.mestead 
r:;cra 1 T a:·: 

1iIII'1isc. Park Inhcrld. Acq. 
:cral Ta;·: 

• Blackfoot Rivel­
Cc:.al Ta:·: 

Lake Elmcr 
• CCral Ta:-: 

Les Mascrn 
.. Coal Ta:·: 

LWCF 

Glen Lake 
• Coal TaN 

Pagevi lIe Schcrcrl 
IiIi Ceral Ta>: 

Clark RCrck 
.Coal Ta:·: 

III 

• 

Elkhorn State Monument 
Coal Tal·: 

Makoshika State Park Imp. 
CCral Ta:·: 

Spring Meadow Lake Imp. 
~:cral Tal': 

II Lc.cal 

$300,000 

$250,000 

$100,000 

$65,000 

$100,000 

$745,000 

$12,500 

$88,000 

$50,000 

$1,000,000 

$350,000 
$325,000 

$420,000 

$20,000 

$40,739 

$20,000 

$78,000 

$90,000 
$30,000 

$293,000 

$249,571 

$50,774 

$745,000 

$2,500 

$54,917 

$50,000 

$956,000 

$350,000 
$325,(100 

$420,000 

$40,739 

$19,996 

$77,900 

$90,0(10 
$473 



Ft. Owen 
Coal Tax 
BPICA 

Giant Springs 
BPICA 

Bannack Impr. 
Coal Tax 
LWCF 

Canyon Ferry Road Imp. 
BPICA 

Madison Buffalo Jump 
LWCF 

Logan State Rec. Area 
LWCF 

Yellow Bay 
LWCF 

Pictograph Cave 
LWCF 

Plenty Coups 
LWCF 

1987 Biennium 

FAS Protection 
Lic. Acct. 
LWCF 

Sign Shop Relocate 
Lic. Acct. 
Coal Tax 

Spring Meadow Impr. 
Coal Tax 
LWCF 

Les Mason Dev. 
Coal Tax 
LWCF 

Glen Lake 
Coal Tax 
LWCF 

Ft. Benton Museum 
Coal Tax 

$30,000 
$20,000 

$75,000 

$158,000 
$210,000 

$50,000 

$5,000 

$80,000 

$8,000 

$40,000 

$38,000 

$300,000 
$300,000 

$30,000 
$10,000 

$62,500 
$62,500 

$180,000 
. $180,000 

$45,000 
$45,000 

$160,000 

$18,412 

$53,302 

$158,000 
$210,000 

$49,929 

$1,926 

$76,898 

$8,000 

$39,701 

$3,714 

$273,927 
$248,578 

$23,400 
$10,000 

$62,500 
$62,500 

$160,000 



'" .. 
P LRBP 

... DClnaticln 

Lake Elmo Dev. 
F CClal Ta}~ 

iii Dctliaticln 

" FAS Acq. .. FAS Acct. 

r'" Deep Creek Dev. 

iI. 
DClnaticln 

r~ Ga,-tside Res. .. RRD 

McNei 1 Slclugh 

• RF:D 

Coclney Dam 
Lic. Acct. • 
I<leffner Ranch 
CClal Ta>: 

• Lake Eimci 
eClal Ta:": .. U·JCF 

iii 1989 BienniLl1Tt 

r 
III FAS Protect icq"1 

Lic. Acct. 
LWCF 

~ Centennial Projects 
Private 

.. FAS Acq. 
FAS Acct. 

r P,-ivate 

Gartside Dam 
~ FAS Acct. 

l.WCF 
iii Private 

r .. 

$55,000 
$35,000 

$12,000 
$12,000 

$600,000 

$150,000 

$100,000 

$56,000 

$40,(>00 

$30,000 

$322,500 
$277,500 

$150,000 
$150,000 

$50,000 

$'+09,000 
$50,000 

$257,000 
$250,000 
$93,000 

$55,(>00 
$35,000 

$1,625 
$1,216 

$264,460 

$322,500 
$277,500 

$2,534 
$2,534 

$13,947 



Excerpt from "Parks Perspective - FY 1987" MDFWP MAR 88 ATTACHMENT II 

The allocation fonnula for earned revenue 
,. was adapted from·the National Park Service 

1987 Federal Budget Ad proposal. Under 
this fonnula. earned revenuc was re-allo­
cated In thc following manner for FYR7: 

50% returned to Individual park 
operations budgets: 

· 50% according to total budgcl 
· 50% according to total revenue collec­

tions 

50% to Parks Program support: 
· 32% to Centralizrd Sc'rvkrs 
· 2S% to Law Enfol"(TIIlt'nt 
· 43% to Parks Division 

50% Dlvisloll Operations 
50% Sign Shop 

This new budget allocat ion ml'! hod will neC'd 
refinement in the future. Ilowever, II is a 
major step forward in realigning revenuC' 
sourrcs to respond to Chall~il1~ needs. Dur­
ing fiscal 198R. the Division will follow IIp 011 

this effort by devc1opln~ a proposal for allo­
caUn~ capital projC'ct fundillg sOUr('('S hy 
major mission as w(,)1. 

In order to illustrate thl'sc~ dl:lngc's, piC 
charts 011 the followlnJ! page show Parks 
Division spending by revC'llue sour(,(, amI 
operating costs for fiscal yC'ar I nR7 acronlillg 
to the program budget catcW)rles abo\'e. 

PLANNING AND PROJECT 
ADMINISTRATION BUREAU 

'n11s bureau has a varlt'ly of r('sponslhillllt'S, 
among wh\('h arc two grant programs: the 
Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) 
anti the Snowmobile Pr01!ram. Complel iOIl of 
the Statewide Cornprdlt'llslvp Olltdoor JkC'­
realion Plan (SCOHP). as reqllired hy I he 
LWeI" program. is achic'\'C'd wit hill the BIl­
reau. anti Division plallllillg is llH'shed wit h 
lhis responsibility. Adlllillistrrllion of Ihe 
Coal Tax Park Acqulsil iOIl a ppllca I iOI1 pro­
gram and Departrnc-nl cahin site leases are 
also Bureau responsllJllitks. 

1 ~? 

. THE LAND AND WATER 
CONSERVATION FUND (LWCF) 

__ .'.-0 ._ .. _0 _____ •• _______ _ 

111e LWCF Is a federal program which pro­
vltles grants to states and their political 
suh(lIvlslons for assist'll1ce in acquiring and 
dcvdoping public outdoor recreation areas 
and fHellllies. Grants may be used to fund up 
to 50% of project costs. 

rIlle DC'partment was deSignated the state 
a~ellcy rrspollslhle for this program In 1965 
anclllll' Parks Division was assigned respon­
slblllly for lis administration. During the 
past tW(,llty-lwoyears. Montana has received 
$29.524,020 from the fund. With at leasl a 
!)O% matching requirement. this has re­
sulted In over $S9.048.040 being expended 
on public outdoor recreation areas and facl11-
lies In the state. 

During fiscal 1987. Montana appropriated 
$311.0S2 In Land and Water Conservation 
Fund dollars. Approximately 50% of this 
alloC'aliol1 was utilized by local govemments 
for the aCClulsitlon, development. and renova­
tion of outdoor recreation facillUes. The 
(TIlWlndrr of I he allocation was earmarked 
fiu- Fisllll1~ Accl'SS site Improvements around 
Ihe slal('. 

Although the LWCF' allocation to the state 
has incurred drasllc cuts in recent years. 
enthusiasm and support for the program 
q>lll II11IC'S. evidenced by the facl that41 local 
~ovc'nHn(,lIt grant applications. requesting 
over nne rnlllion dollars. were received in 
I ~}R7. -UII/c)rt lInately. only four grants could 
he awarded as shown In Table VI. 

Sponsor 

Billings 
I klcna SI> III 
Deer Lodge Co. 
Honan Co. 

Table VI 
1987 Local LWCF 

Project 

Riverfront Park 
Valley Park 
Softball Complex 
Park & Ballfields 

LWCF$ . 

$51.500 
20.600 
51.100 
31J.92~ 
]55.526 

'111e federal LWeI" Act will sunseL in 1989. In 
adcIlIlon. a further reducUon in the state 
sharp. prograill of LWCF Is beIng considered 
by Conwess during 1989. TIle Department Is 
then'fore takIng sleps Lo ensure a smooth 
phase-ou t oflhe program. should it be ncces-
sary. 



United States Department of the Interior 

Hr. BIll Chr tRt tans~Tl 
1700 Highland 
Helena, NT 59601 

Dear Bill: 

BlJRr;\l1 01· I A~J) MANA(il'~lr:-';T 
HI!II r DISTRICT OI·I·WE 

P.o. B()X'~XX 
HilT! r. \to\ I !\\!\ 5\J7o~·nxx 

ATTACHMENT III 

• 
TAl(( -PRIDE .. 

AMERICA 

- -- . 
IN R EPI.Y R F.FF.R TO: 

8300 

,.~ II f.1 • ., ''('8(\ fr:.. I:; ..; 

Tilis i.s in <1n:3\-ll"r IJ) qllf:~t inns you J)()f:;('" re 1.,1: i ve to C,:1Jl:r~lIl Ferry .lur.Ing our 
telephone COllver~;11. ton tori:JY. AI J flF my ('olnn,,'nts ~hl)llLn be preceded by "t[ 
ULtl aSSlIlJIes l~espon~i bility [0;:" '"i1n;l;~(>'ilcn'- o[ C,nyull Ferry ;~1'>3eT.voi.r ••• " 

j'Jlc lJur~all int:r~nds to cnter i lito ;1 c()Oppr;ll. i Vf' ,lgr('(>lnl'nt with the 
wildlife Division of 1"lvl' (a:;~;lwli.ng ttu:'y :/re '0/1 J t ing) to pl'oviue for c0nt i.rJU~d 
management of ttle wi. Ldlife area ;)t I.lte 8.mtll PlId of the lake by F\iP pretty 
much j n tne salDc "l:mn,':\r as in tiJ .. ~ pa:;t. 1\ I. Ulou!.',h iJUrisct re(!llp.Bt:3 have not 
been approved, nor wtll they be for sume tirn~, \le hope appropriated funds wi.11 
be available for at .Least -t 1r1Ode:;t ,vld lLion to cur rent levels of fl.lntlln3 for 
wUdlife. 

~J~ be.lieve law ellJorcel~cnt rind IISf~ :;uperv lS lUll to be :1 very IlDpurt;lnt 
responsibility at Canyon Ferry. In th::lt Tf:>3arri, ~taffing wi 1.1 unquestionably 
iuclude a ri;ln~er uta[[ uf from t\JO (::) four IJLN R'lngcrs i.n (l,jdJtion to 
lDanaeement and season.-ll pf~rGOnne 1 \-lliu wi.1.l also IHlve some respon5i bUi ties for 
visitor contact. Bi...il I{ang(~n) liave full ci tdUon ;lutbori.ty on public l:.md and 
could, by a~reem(!nt, ;let .15 depUl'.i7.cJ rf'prt~Bent;Jtives of loc,11 lawenf,orcernent 
enUU.es. I{cll1eel's dn~ seLect.>rJ :;pedflc;i1 Iy [or the job ;md unctereo extensIve 
trninlnB at the Fe.tenl1 I.illi /';nf'r)rcPJOPllt Trnlnlnz Cp.ntf~r (FLF:TC) at 
Glyncf), Georei"l. \v(' do not, IIOIR"JPr, h;lve :IIIl:lioi.'"lty tu f'nforce garrle and. fish 
1,}\olQ as you know. Any enforceJOf'nt ['f~1.;ll.ive 1:0 hllnting, flshtn~, and boating 
l-'\ws on the reser.voir proper woulrf cont iOlw to he the r~sponR'lbili.ty <)f FlIP. 

Under present appropri.;}tton pro~('dl1n~"', rN.:r(>atinn f('>e~ collected by RUf ar~ 
returneJ to the ]oc,11 llU-' :tren [or r(,Cj~paUl)n ()rl~r:)ttonr;. Tpchni.cally, fee~ 

"ire depof;lt~d in the 1..1nr.l :In,\ \vatf'r Conr.prvnt!on Fund, Clnn ;Jppr.oprt.'lted by 
CongCf.!Bs to the nur~au and b:1Ck In tlJ(~ ';I.;JI(~ rrlll.1 ",hl.eli tll{~y \-l(~r(' et).ll~ct:ed. 

!lure.:lU polley (both n.'lti')n;li :lnd IloI11.an."1) if> thnt t.he ':lOntes are returned to 



the local office for eXp~lHlftllrc, {'.g. money coUectl?n ilt Holter Lake COr:le~ 
back to the Butte 01strict ff)r u::;e at Ilottf?T Lakp-. There Is no admInistrative 
surcharge nor distributlorl of funtiR to nnn-n'crF:'nl: inn nVerh{'!ld or support. T,JC 

collect a buck, we get A buck b;]ck. 

I nope this clarifieR the disclJssion \o[e h.-lei. If yOll Ilf'eu further tnformation, 
don't hesitate to call again. 

.J. A. dOOl-house 
District Hanager 



/ Excerpt: "MONTANA STATE PARKS AT THE CROSSROADS" 
MDFWP rev 12/88 

ATTACHMENT IV 

Full time employees in 1988 
Seasonal employees in 1988 

Helena 

6 
o 

Field 

34 
140 

state park buying power in constant 1977 dollars (total 1.858 
inflation factor, 1977 through 1987): 

1977 (FY78) 1987 (FY88) in 1977 dollars 

$1,412,400 
$ 799,946 
$ 50,770 

$983,891 
o 
o 

maintenance 
repair and improvement 
new parks and inholdings 

state park funding in 1987 (FY88): 

DEPT TOTAL 

$1,321,446 
825,181 
492,547 

-0-
($640,618 in 1985) 

2,639,174(100%) 

OTHER DIV. 

$399,622 
189,096 
116,360 

-0-

PARKS DIV. 

$921,824 
636,085 
376,187 

-0-

705,078 (27%) 1,934,096 (73%) 

coal tax 
motorboat fu~l tax 
fees and charges 
General Fund -

Deferred repair and improvement needs are extensive due to heavy, 
continual public use and previous growth of the system wi thout 
accompanying financing to manage: 

$60 million -- 1988 cost estimate 
17 parks have never been developed for public use 
19 other parks have critical renovation needs 

Deferred repair and improvement projects: 

Campgrounds -- campsites, tables, grills, etc. 
68 projects - $1,851,395 

Grounds improvements 
fencing, misc. 
86 projects - $2,760,961 

picnic sites, water, utilities, 

Buildings -- comfort stations, vault toilets, maintenance 
buildings, visitor centers. 
52 projects - $8,692,650 

Boating and swimming facilities -- boat ramps, docks, beaches. 
41 projects - $1,846,000 

3 



'_C" r 03:" 

Excerpt: Review Draft 1/24/89 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN BLM - BOR ~~~~fY 

ATTACHMENT V 

4. Provide office spllr.e and residence bulld!ngs for nut staff 1n 
the Covernment VIll",e for a maximum of 2 years. DtH 0IUes to begin 
Jmmedlfttely And work dilireratly with Reclamatton In Identifylnl the structures 
and portion of the Government Villoge DLH propos~, to mAnAge. On or before 
the end of the 2-Ylar period, or by Octobor 1, 1991, those facilities in th. 
Government Village to btl mnnaged by 8r.H vtU be formAlly transferred by Intter 
amendrnent to this MOU. UntU the faellftJr!l nl'n tnnsff!rrp.d to BLH for 
management, Reclalnation will wolve or pay all unt, utUlt1es and repairs. 

s. Provide up to 1500 square hf)t of ItoraRe spnee In a "ncad yard 
and up to 1000 square feet in Reclamat lon' S varehuu~e adjacent to the 
Government Village. 

6'. Raclamation may. H thp. equipm~nt t~ Available, allov BLH 
temporary us. of construction equipment con~fstfng of a backhoe/front end 
loader, dozer, and equipment storart building at tho south end of the 
rp.~ervoir. Usa of this building and equipment viII be on a relmburslble basis 
for use at the reservoir araa. All equtpmp.nt vll1 b, returned to Recla~.tion 
in a good state of repair by Octobar 1, 1991, reAsonable vear and tear 
excepted. Only certified equIpment operators vll1 be allovr.d to operata the 
equipment. 

7. Honitor and, AS necesury, complete structural repair of the 4~ 
dike~ vhlch are port of the dust abatement and vlldHfe :rystem at the south anc! 
of the reservoir. 

o. Revie\l all lRnd sales and Inrn) exchangu vi thin thl! CAnyon Ferry" 
Project land boundary. 

9. Provide protectlon"from struct\lr"l firu nt Canyon Ferry Dam,]' 
the Paver Plant, Rnd Helena Valley Pumping Plant. 

10. Transfer $550,000 to BLM to cover thefr operation exptnses 1n1 
managing the area during Fbcal Yenr 1990, provided th. nece.uary ,funds are..) .::I< 
appropriated. 

11. Monthly, or as avail"ble, provIde to BLM projections and 
forecQsts on expected r'lservoir vater elevattons. 

12. Provide to 8LH p~rsonnel trnining or advice on the operation ot 
the dust abatement system and utilflie9 as~nclated with faeJllties in the 
Government Village under 8LH management. 

13. Be respnnsible Cor all cultural resourc:r. nnd environment.l 
matters on bnds and facUiths it \1111 continue to mnliAge. 

14. Be responsible for all R~peets of any hazardous v3Rte $lt~~ in 
the reservnir area llIanaSed by BLM, thr! orlrin!! of vh1c:h pudua this arreell1ent. 
ReclAlI1ation shall remain re!pon~lble for Any such ~iteJ In it! area of 
lIIanarelDen t • 

3 



ATTACHMENT VI 

United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Mr. Bill Christiansen 
1700 Highland 
Helena, Montana 59601 

Dear Bill: 

BUTTE DISTRICT OFFICE 
P.O. BOX 3388 

BUTTE. MONTANA 59702-3388 IN REPLY REFER TO: 

8300 

fEB ~~ 7 'i989 

Here are funding levels for the past 5 years for recreation management and 
operations for both BLM Montana and BLM Butte. 1\llocations to districts 
(between districts) can vary from year to year at the discretion of the state 
Director. 

Operations figures for the current year (FY89) are not readily available 
because recreation and facilities maintenance has been merged with other 
(roads, buildings) maintenance in our accounting system and are not easily 
determined. Overall maintenance funding is up for FY89, however, compared to 
past years. 

F84 
Butte District 313,300 
Montana 882,000 

F85 
337,550 

·894,000 

F86 
331,800 
905,000 

*Management only - does not include maintenance 

F87 
347,570 
919,000 

F88 
375,200 

1,063,000 

F89 
311 ,000* 
905,000* 

As you can see, the state has experienced about a 20\ increase in funding over 
the last five years or so (F84-F88). 

Hope this helps. 

Best regards, 

Jt~ 
J.A. Moorhouse 
District Manager 



ATTACHMENT VII 

t!MOIltarta.~errI 
of 

'FisIL,'WfldIge c& ~ 

Mr. Bill Christianson 
1700 Highland 
Helena, MT 59601 

Dear Mr. Christianson: 

1420 East sixth Avenue 
Helena, MT 59620 
February 16, 1989 

As Steve McMullin indicated in his telephone conversation with you, 
management of the Canyon Ferry Reservoir fishery will be unaffected 
by the outcome of discussions our Parks Division is having relative 
to management of recreational facilities. We are currently 
developing a management plan for the Canyon Ferry-Hauser-Holter 
Reservoir complex that will chart the course of fisheries 
management in these waters for the next five years. I will see 
that your ~ame is added to our mailing list. 

dr 

cc: Ellig 
Vincent 

P]~ 
Patrick J. Graham 
Administrator 
Fisheries Division 



Source: DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

PLACE ATTENDANCE 

Gt Fls 14 

Ulna 50+ 

Twnsd 36 

Butte 42 

Boz 23 
.----: 

I ~1 
I 

* Question not asked 

CANYON FERRY MEETINGS 
February 6-10, 1969 

LESSSES FOR FED 

7 6 

16 7 

* 19 

20 15 

6 5 
---S+ 

ATTACHMENT VIII 

FOR ST FOR FED $ 

* * 

17 * 

6 * 

9 * 

12 18 ---
>/:.0 



( 

c. ' Up~ th~"tern1D:!t1o!1"Or Cmy 1e~_"e. llc:cn~". or pGrr.d.t, . 
tharolioforo err..ntE'.d by thu Buroml 01' Rct:~~tion C':O"rornlllg mrr 
and ill of tho u:.mls a'1..r1 ,~tQr our!llCe :tIl tho cntiro araa, the 
Cc:;:!nsoicn TJJ:Jy 1o:mo r ... r:,d c.d"-:l1nl.ctcr mn-: llccn~eo t!-~ pcrr.rl.ts 
for oueh usa in nccoro~mQo ,dth the Reservoir l~n!!.ZcL'tont Pl.a.n 
and. this a~encnt. . 

d •. Tho Co::l5.n~io:'l ~hnU, \:rithin tha llr..1to or its 
rAr.drlltltrc::.t1.cnl, c~ltQ erA cnforcG Guch ruloa tJld l·GlOU.otJCll5 
for th3 u~o of t,ho Cl'cn. 03 aTl,) r~cQo~"3nrl and dO::iirabls to 
protect tho hoalth r.nd D!1i'Cty of ~r:Jono uome tho arcn and 
tor tha PI":3&orvutj.Ol.l of ltll: and ordor in th~ j.ntc!"Cot Of. public 
safety. 

. /e ~ Tho Co:mG:j':lon ch1.\l1 h:lw tho ri[;ht to colloct. tln!l 
retain ~ll l"Oeoipt.s derived frO!;l llccn~";9, loaoes, ~rm:it8. or 
contract.3 \.~lich it lo:mcs or n:1t7:in:!ctor". Such reooipt.a sholl 
be uc-Gd only' ler t.ho D..c.tr.rl.ll.1.Gt.r!.lt1cn .. rluvolop--a:nt., nI!d ~inte­
nSllCG or C3.id arc!:.. 'i"hc Cu...:.!.lOSiOll ohill (lubnit to tho Ul'litGd 
st.l!.:t:.05, not. l::i.tcr th:'.n lhrch J. of each YrJ.u- d.u.r!n0 th') tcnzl 
of thirJ nc;:'C:;'"7]';;nt, Q. ropoI'~ of ill cueh ~caipto Clld a~nd.l­
turo:l". fi"Onl ouch rac·~i:pt.o dur:1nz the pTCCcd:1ng e~ond!lr Y!l3r. 
tt~~ia'i)· yttsG •. .;thG . CC'T'TI ~Sl~'RJdl:i.)oJl~tm~q,tYL~.g,,~ho Un! tSd 
Sfato3..,l!-P3 1;Ul'1"J.U3 of G"J.ch ,!.'"Cccipts ovor O'lleil (l):poncl1tUrt:3 fer 
\~~Q9;,\iri.i(e;U.(m:.:iriC'ir in, rucco33.ot~.25, OOO:;"~illeludin3 
any Cal'l1''''OVCl- froa fcr.n::r CJ!)~I' .... ticI1o. en tl'~Q tcrdl.laticn or 

. thi3 Q[;I'CC7..lcnt., CZr:J Cl'"ld ill rc=:u1.'1ing cxr:oI3~ or such raeo1pt,s 
ovor Ilucll cxp9nd1t'..l1"eO ah:},.U '00 p~id to tha Dl.lr¢z:.ll or 
Reo1.:uo.n.t1on in full lrlt.hin 30 d~y5 c..ftor C".lch tercln~tlon. 
IJ.1 h1prciVCi:l:mta oC;.."'llstl'uctcd :111 \:!lo1e or in pn..."'t lritll o~i­
tUl"CIl frYi.il Ellen rcccip:'o Gi1aU bQ nnd rc.::..-un tho pl'opcrt.y 01' 
tho United 5tdeo. 1.11 :iL:provcz.'lnta construotad by tha 
Commlm:lion at its solo coot or o;'~I13e Gh.lll bs end rc:J.:1.1n 
th'! property of the Cc,,-cl:;;~iQD, aubjact,. ho-rlVV'Cr, to tb.f3 pro­
visicl'13 of l:.rr..iclc 6 of th1:l nr:,rccment. Tl"..a Co=iifl1.3ion chtl1 
caintain ouch ~cc:ct1nt.inc 1':::COl"'.1o C3 ore l1CCCO~:ll"Y to 6f..tisi'y 
the rcquiro".~tmt!l (It tllis Drl:tclc ~Jld W""ill bz\"e tllos() rccOrC.B 
avallnbla for ir..!ip1Zct.ion UpC:l ~tcot. 

r. The Co:.ci~SliCln shill net do or v.;u.t to do, or 
Im<nt1l1gly' ( .. urfer or P3r:r.it to bo (!on~ by ot.hOr:3 o..:yth1n~ by 
1I11110h act or. c!:U.onio!l o.ny porZCl'le; ~ bQ cncl.:mr.~rc:l or injured 
by tho U30 of tho r(:~orvoir crc:t. 'TIle Cor;:-:lt:Joian chill rove 
thlJ United m.n:iias h~oc~ fro!!l Cll1j olni:.l on e.ccount or UJY 
pcroonnl injury or prorcrty rj!lo"'!1.'.~o by ruo.::;on of lln:ythin~ dono, 
or lwmtinw caffcI"Cd or crlt.tc.:d to b3 dC:-!6 by tho CO:r:Ucc:ion 
in ito o}:crci:::o of thG privilQ[;CH3 (?"':::.nt.oc1 by tltlo l'r;roc!'~nt. 
nothing in this af:,·rcc .. ":lent uhnlJ. bo conctruc:d or intorprotod 

.' co 
4 

• 

i 

I 

, ., 
. I 



.5
1

s
t 

L
e
g

is
la

tu
re

 
H

B
 

0
1

0
0

/0
2

 

B
. 

H
U

M
A

N
 
S
E
~
V
I
C
E
S
 

2 
F

is
c
a
l 

1
9

9
0

 
F

is
c
a
l 

19
91

 

3 
S

ta
te

 
F

e
d

e
ra

l 
S

ta
te

 
F

e
d

e
ra

l 

4 
G

e
n

e
ra

l 
S

p
e
c
ia

l 
S

p
e
c
ia

l 
G

e
n

e
ra

l 
S

p
e
c
ia

l 
S

p
e
c
ia

l 

5 
F

u
n

d
 

R
ev

en
u

e 
R

ev
en

u
e 

P
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
 

T
o

ta
l 

F
u

n
d

 
R

e
v

e
n

u
e
 

R
e
v

e
n

u
e
 

P
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
 

T
o

ta
l 

6 
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

 
O

F 
H

E
A

L
T

H
 

A
N

D
 

EN
V

IR
O

N
M

EN
TA

L 
S

C
IE

N
C

E
S

 

7 
1

. 
D

ir
e
c
to

r'
s
 

D
iv

is
io

n
 

8 
2

1
3

,8
1

8
 

4
0

0
,0

0
0

 
1

,4
4

0
 

2
3

7
,7

1
0

 
8

5
2

,9
6

8
 

2
1

3
,0

7
5

 
4

0
0

,0
0

0
 

1
,4

4
0

 
2

4
0

,3
6

5
 

8
5

4
,8

8
0

 

9 
2

. 
C

e
n

tr
a
li

z
e
d

 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

D
iv

is
io

n
 

10
 

a
. 

O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
s
 

11
 

6
4

6
,9

3
0

 
9

8
5

,3
4

4
 

1
9

3
,0

5
0

 
6

9
7

,9
1

2
 

2
,5

2
3

,2
3

6
 

6
2

5
,8

5
5

 
7

4
6

,0
7

6
 

1
8

8
,1

0
6

 
6

8
3

,7
1

4
 

2
,2

4
3

,7
5

1
 

12
 

b
. 

A
u

d
it

 

13
 

4
4

,2
7

4
 

4
4

,2
7

4
 

14
 

c
. 

C
o

n
ti

n
g

e
n

c
y

 
F

u
n

d
 

15
 

5
0

,0
0

0
 

5
0

,0
0

0
 

1
6

 
3

. 
E

n
v

ir
o

n
m

e
n

ta
l 

S
c
ie

n
c
e
s 

17
 

B
. 

O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
s
 

18
 

9
6

4
,3

3
6

 
1

4
4

,7
8

0
 

6
5

9
,3

7
5

 
1

,7
6

8
,4

9
1

 
9

4
4

,4
6

7
 

1
3

7
,5

1
7

 
6

5
6

,8
1

1
 

1
,7

3
8

,7
9

5
 

1
9

 
b

. 
F

a
c
il

it
y

 
S

it
in

g
, 

V
a
ri

a
n

c
e
 

R
e
v

ie
w

s,
 

a
n

d
 

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

ta
l 

Im
p

a
c
t 

S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
 

2
0

 
1

0
0

,0
0

0
 

1
0

0
,0

0
0

 

21
 

c
. 

L
o

c
a
l 

B
o

a
rd

 
In

s
p

e
c
ti

o
n

 
F

e
e
s 

2
2

 
2

3
7

,5
0

0
 

2
3

7
,5

0
0

 
2

3
7

,5
0

0
 

2
3

7
,5

0
0

 

2
3

 
4

. 
S

o
li

d
 

a
n

d
 

H
a
z
a
rd

o
u

s 
W

as
te

 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
::r:

 
C

1 
f'T

1 
O

J 
» 

X
 

J: 
1

1
1

,5
8

8
 

1
,4

8
8

,5
0

7
 

7
,3

8
1

,1
9

9
 

8
,9

8
1

,2
9

4
 

1
0

9
,4

7
6

 
1

,5
4

2
,7

0
2

 
7

,4
5

7
,4

1
5

 
9

,1
0

9
,5

9
3

 
, 

-
I 

::r:
 

~,
 

5
. 

W
a
te

r 
Q

u
a
li

ty
 

~/
Y 

B
-1

 

::-
'Q

 



~';"j ..•.... 

III a::'~ 
(J ,CtJ 
r=-CiJ 

ill ([J ~ -
I ;L .. 0 

<.1) 
)-

IIIIiI 
',' 

0 
~ (' ._J 

(fJ .-
LL 

II . - ,;,', 
w:·· 
a:::: 

w:·, 

i <f 
~..,: --0 ..,..-

O-J 
W /, 

Ii ..... J 
-:::-
"'...> ..,..-

(.:) .. I L 

0 
I 0:1) 

LL ... 
III )-, 

() 

ill 
I 0 

J-- (") -" :J (/.1 

C) .-
iii LL 

i'~~ ~ ~~ III ~ 
'-

",: 

" .. - .' 
. ' ~ ,.. 

j 

r.,:) III (.,:) III . 0 III 0 
t ... KI \0:1 In U"J .,f- .,f-

"/ 

III 0 III 
"'-.. "'-J .--, 

S~f':mCQ 

_'_--,,"-__ '--"-0_.' ______ .. M ___ -'_ ....... 

,~ ...... ~ ...... "' ..... , ... ~~ 
'!I.bf~!..IUt...b~"_l~~ 

~--"" ............... "" .. " ....... ;" .... ~ 
~'" 

0 III 0 U1 0 
N ,... ,... 

L 
(( 
[L 



.. 
.. 

.. 
.. 

-
.
.
j
 •
•

• 
_

.
 

• 
_ 

..
..

 _
..

..
JL

..
;.

. 

1
B

se
: 
_

E
N

I
a

J
R

"
E

R
"
 G

.
-
H
~
 

A
u

g
u

s
t 

1
8

, 
1

'3
S

a
 

; ":
0"~

;:1
2 

M
O

N
T

H
S

 

~
 
.. 

I:'
i;:

_ 
iM

M
_ 
.. 

2f
t. 

M
O

N
T

H
S

 
H

O
U

S
E

 .. 
P

A
R

E
N

T
S

 
5

7
 .

N
EW

 
H

O
U

S
E

 
P

A
R

E
N

T
S

 

,.
~:

.:
:.

::
::

:.
::

.:
 ••

 ::
-:

; .
: •

••
• '

 ••
 w

-
••

 w
-

• .-
.... w

--
••

 ~ •
• -

••
. w

-· •
• ~

 ••
 -.

­
w._

 ._
 .

.•
.•

•.
..•

•.
...

...
...

...
...

.•
...

...
•.

...
...

...
•.

...
...

.•
...

.•
. 

~~
~~

~~
**

**
**

*~
~~

**
~~

**
**

~ 
• 

w
-

•
•
 w

 •
•
 _ 

w-
••

 w
. 

w
-
.
-

w
· 

w
e

 •
•
 w-

.-
w

· 
w-

w· 
.-

..
. -

.-
.-

:::
:::

:::
:::

::;
:::

:::
:::

:::
:::

:::
:::

::.
:::

:::
:::

:::
:::

:::
!::

!::
f::

 
":'

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:i:
:i:

:; 

'

* 
.
e
 •

•
•
 _

 
•
•
•
•
 w

-
•
•
•
 -

w-
..

 w
-

w. 
w

-
w

· 
w-

.-
..

 w
· 

w
-
.
-

w
e 

;::
: ••

 : ••
 : ••

 : ••
 : ••

 ; ••
 : ••

 :.e
 : ••

 :._
 : ••

 : ••
 : ••

 :.-
:. -

: ••
 : ••

 : w
-: 

••
 :.

 
, i

:::
'·:

:'·
:::

::'
·::

:::
:::

'·:
:::

:::
:'·

::'
·::

:::
:::

::~
·::

:::
:::

::~
 . 

. :::::
.:::

:::.
:::.

:::.
::~:

::.:
::.:

::.:
::.:

::.:
::.:

::.:
::.:

::::
:.:.

::.:
: 

-::
:::

:::
:::

:::
:::

:::
:::

:::
:::

:::
:::

:::
::;

:::
:::

:: 
··::

:i:
:i:

:i!
:i:

:i:
:.:

::i
::i

::i
::i

i:i:
:i:

:::
·· 

·-·:
::i

i:i:
:i:

'-::
:.:

::i
::i

::i
:::

:···
 

,;..
;.,:

;.: .. 
: .. : .

. .;:,:
. 

51
Y.

 •
 

"n
~ 

j.
.,

 

92
1.

 

9
~
 S

TA
Ff

 1
1IR

MO
\'E

R 

~£l,i;
~~!;.?

:'~,~:
:\, :

, 
, '. '..

. 
." ; , 

.. ' .
'. \

 .. 
oi
:M
RC
C~
'?
'a
nd
~~
~i
th
e 

M
o

n
ta

n
a

 
C

h
i I
d"

,~
""

':
s:

Al
li

an
c:

e 
"
s
e

m
to

u
t 

s
u

 ...
 v

e
y
 

fo
rl

n
s
 
o

n
 
h

o
u

s
e

 
pc
,r
er
:.
~~
~~
ff
l'
}t
u .

.. n
 

0
V

Ii
t .

..
 
to

 
27

'~
r:

~u
p 

h~
i#
e:
;;
.f
ac
~l
it
'i
es
. 

O
v
e

r 
h

a
lf

,
1

4
 

g 
...

 o
u

p
 

h
o
i
n
.
s
;
·
:
:
:
-
r
~
s
p
o
n
d
e
d
t
o
 

th
e

s
u

r
.v

e
y
. 

· ..
. , ..

 ,T
b

e
 ...

 e
 

·a
 ... 

e 
a 

to
ta

l 
0

1
' 

6
2

 
h

o
u

s
e

 
p

a
 ...

 e
n

t 
po
si
!t
i,
Qr
i~
:'
:;
i'
n'
 t

he
se
i~
14
 
fa
c:
il
it
~e
5;
':
';
'·
 I

n
; 

th
e

 
la

s
t:

1
a

 
m

o
n

th
s
 
th

e
s
e

 
fa

c
il
it

ie
s
 

"h
ir

t!
ic

;f
~3

0:
~~

f ..
.. e

W
, h

o
u

s
e

.·
p

a
 ...

 en
ts

<f
o"

'~
(1

:"
e 

6
2

m
P

9
S

i t
 i

c
m

s
"a

p
p

 ...
 o>

c 
il
ll
a

te
ly

 
a 

4
'3

 
p

e
 ....

 c
e

n
t 

':
t 
u

rn
()

v
e

 ...
 ~1

 .. (
~
l
n
 

th
e

;,
J
,a

s
t 

af
t.

 
M

o
n

t,
h

s
tI

'l
E

f}
fa

C
:i

l i
t
 le

s
 

....
 e

p
o

 ...
 te

d
 
th

a
t 

': 
5

7
 
h

o
u

s
e

 
.p

ar
en

ts
.'

:~
er

.,
'i

"i
 ...

 e
c;

t·
;,

fo
 ...

.. 
th

e
6

2
:i

:,
'/

P
o

s
it

io
n

s
,a

p
p

ro
>

c
iM

a
te

ly
 

,a
 
9

2
 
p

e
 ....

 c
e

n
t 

tu
 ...

 n
 

"ir
jo"

i;t
)'~

 ..
• 

9
;·

o
f ;
~h

e 
',

1
4

',
' 

fa
c
i 

1 
i 

t 
il

i!
~·

.'
,'

E(
64

~)
at

t 
...

 ib
u

te
d

' 
th

e
 

h
ig

h
 

tu
 ....

 n
. 

o
v
e

r 
to

 
i 
J
'l
a

d
e

q
'u

a
t'

e
's

a
l a

 ..
. i 

e
s
 <

fo
 ...

 
h

o
u

s
e

, p
a

re
n

t s
. 

'. 



Amendments to House Bill No.100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

1. Page B-1, line 24. 

Prepared by LFA 
March 9, 1989 

EXHiBiT Qch(j~ 6 
DATE 3-q-eq P.M 
HB----:l-=OO~----" . ..-...-

Strike: "1,488,507 7,381,199 
Insert: "1,497,507 7,372,199 

1,542,702 
1,551,702 

7,457,415" 
7,448,415" 

This amendment increases RIT funding of the department's 
annual share of the hazardous waste training program from $3,000 
to $12,000. 

1 hbOl0019.ari 
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.. 
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• 

Amend House Bill 100 

page B-1, line 24 

Strike: 1,488,507 State Special 
1,542,702 State Special 

Insert: 1,513,507 State Special 
1,567,702 State Special 

amend totals as appropriate 

Revenue Fiscal 
Revenue Fiscal 

Revenue Fiscal 
Revenue Fiscal 

1990 
1991 

1990 
1991 

EXH;BIT ddt ~ ~ 
DATE 3-q-~ 'PM 
HB 100 

This amendment will increase the Junk Vehicle program by $25,000 
per year in contracted services for (1) $10,000 per year to 
survey private wrecking yards to determine compliance with state 
shielding requirements. (2) $15,000 per year to obtain 
information necessary to prepare preliminary environmental 
reviews and environmental assessments of junk vehicle yards as 
required by the Montana Environmental Protection Act (MEPA). 
These items were approved in the Executive Budget. 



Amendments to House Bill No.100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

prepared by LFA 
March 9, 1989 

1. Page B-2, line 6. 
Strike: "123,895 541,518 
Insert: "404,875 260,538 

124,950 
408,001 

474,834" 
191,783" 

This amendment replaces RIT fund support for the Water 
Quality Management, Water Pollution Control and Safe Drinking 
Water programs with general fund. 

1 hb010032.ari 



Amendments to House Bill No.100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

Prepared by LFA 
March 9, 1989 

1. Page B-3, following line 9. 
Strike: "Lines 10 and 11 in their entirety." 

1 hbOl0018.ari 



Amendments to House Bill No.100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

Prepared by LFA 
March 9, 1989 

1. Page B-4, line 19. 
Strike: "794,040 1,006,769 
Insert:" -0- 1,006,769 

794,047 
-0-

1,006,776" 
1,006,776". 

This amendment eliminates all of the general fund support for the 
General Assistance Training (Project Work) program. 

1 hbOl0013.ari 



Amendments to House Bill No.IOO 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

Prepared by LFA 
March 9, 1989 

1. Page B-4, following line 22. 
Insert: "Three positions (3.00 FTE) in the Job Service Program 

shall be used for supported employment for persons under 
vocational rehabilitation service." 

1 hb010016.ari 
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Amend House Bill 100 

Page B-2, line 12 

Insert: 50,000 General Fund Fiscal 1990 
50,000 General Fund Fiscal 1991 

amend totals as appropriate 

This amendment will increase the Montana Family Planning Program 
by $50,000 each year of the biennium for family planning services 
to be provided to an additional 536 low income clients each year. 
Funding will be allocated through grants to existing county and 
local agency family planning programs. The additional funds were 
recommended by the Priorities for People and the executive 
budget. Of the 44,047 low and marginal income women who need 
'subsidized family planning services in Montana 14,610 (or 33%) 
are not receiving services from organized programs of private 
physicians. These funds will reduce the state unmet need and 
avert additional unintended pregnancies and abortions in Montana. 
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Intent Language: 

E)~HIBIT dCtllJi>;:.B . 
DP,TE: 5:9-8:1 P.1v{ 

Hi:L 100 

It is the intent of the legislature that a portion of funds specifically 
~ppropriated for implementation of the Catastrophic Coverage Act or the 
Welfare Reform Act may be used for eligibility determination of additional 
welfare cases which are directly attributable to changes in federal eligibility 
criteria. Eligibility determination of the additional cases may include 
contracting for services in non traditional settings. The department will 
report to the 52nd legislature on the efficiency and cost effectiveness of 
such an approach to eligibility determination. 



Amendments to House Bill 100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

March 9, 1989 

1. Page B-6, line 7 

E):HIBIT 6ch ~ ~ 
r..t.TE 3=9 - fA P Iv( 

r!8 I DD 

Strike: "9,734,244 26,372,003 
Insert: "9,679,814 26,224,541 

10,088,311 27,317,364" 
10,031,901 27,164,617" 

This amendment adjusts the AFDC payment level to the published 
federal poverty index for calendar year 1989. 



Amendments to House Bill 100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

1. Page B-7, line 19. 
Strike: "15,179,404 
Insert: "15,404,398 

March 8, 1989 

37,472,015 
38,027,439 

15,612,302 
15,847,645 

38,748,081" 
39,332,176" 

The $780,418 appropriated for fiscal 1990 and $819,438 for fiscal 1991 is 
for direct care salary increases for nurse aides. These funds \o\ill be used 
to bring salary levels from the "untrained" level to the "trained" level and 
to pay for increases in the minimum wage resulting from changes in state 
or federal law. 

AMEND:kj:HBI00pb 



EXHIBIT 6millL 61 
Jt.TE 3-q. Pf1 pI.-{ 

Intent language: 
H3 loo i 

It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Social and 
Rehabilitation Services seek Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA) funds to 
supplement or eliminate general funds for all work training programs 
operated by the Department. To the extent additional JTPA funds are 
received by the Department, an equal amount of general fund shall revert. 

I.··· I 
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1. Page -Strike: 
Insert: 

2. Page 
Strike: 
Insert: 

Amendment to HB 100 
First Reading Copy 

For Committee on Appropriations 

March 8, 1989 

B-7, line 13. 
"764,904 1,839,866 757,137 
"834,667 1,963,699 808,103 

B-7, line 15. 
"585,969 1,408,511 579,925 
"640,783 1,505,809 619,971 

1,879,153" 
2,005,663" 

1,439,321" 
1,538,721" 

This amendment will add funds for medicaid waiver services in 
Lewistown. The waiver provides in-home and community-based 
services to elderly and disabled individuals in order to prevent 
placement of such persons in a nursing home, hospital or other 
medical setting. These funds would provide 30 slots for elderly 
clients and 10 slots for disabled clients. 



Amendments to House Bill 100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

March 9, 1989 

1. Page B-7, line 21 

EXI-l!8:TCRrh~~1 
D/\TE 5-g -5q .6.-f 
HB_IOO i 

I 

Strike: "19,553,147 6,907,000 65,319,759 21,573,277 7,030,000 i 70,990,308" 
Insert: "19,024,521 6,907,000 64,014,787 20,441,780 7,030,000 
68,182,051" i 

This amendment would reduce the medicaid primary care portion of ~ 
the budget by 2 percent per year across the board. I 

~, 
,.4 
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Amendments to House Bill No.lOO 
First Reading Copy 

For the Cornrni ttee on Appropr.iations 

Prepared by LFA 
March 9, 1989 

1. Page B-13, lines 16 and 17. 
Strike: in their entirety. 

This language is unnecessary because according to Section 
17-7-401 through 405, MeA, the Department of Family Services may 
request a budget amendment from the state special revenue account 
providing the budget amendment criteria is met. 

1 hbOl0029.ari 



, Anendment Proposed by Rep. Thoft 
House Appropriations Ccmnittee 

March 6, 1989 

DATE Q-q- Bq 
HB 100 

1. For the purposes of conducting public hearings on problems 
associated with log scaling practices and their effects on the economic 
health of the timber industry and on the timber resource in Montana: 

Envirol"lrenta1 Quality Council 
Envirol"lrenta1 Quality Program 

Operations 

Adjust totals 
accordingly 

" FY 90 

2,500 

FY 91 

2,500 



1. Page A-16. 
Following line 19. 

Amendments to House Bill 100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

March 7, 1989 

Insert: "The Department of Revenue shall provide its proposed 
reappraisal plan for the fourth reappraisal cycle (Scheduled to 
commence January 1, 1993) to the 52nd Legislature. In addition to 
the content requirements listed in Section 15-7-111, MCA, the 
proposed plan will, at a minimum, include: 

1) Any changes proposed by the department to the property 
revaluation process described in Title 15, Chapter 7 of Montana 
Codes Annotated; 

2) A list of all tasks necessary to accomplish reappraisal; 

3) The estimated time necessary for each task; 

4) The estimated resources necessary for each year of the 
reappraisal cycle to complete reappraisal on a timely basis and all 
supporting assumptions and documentation used to develop the 
cost estimate. 

The 1993 biennium budget request submitted by the Department 
of Revenue Property Assessment Division shall clearly identify, by 
year, the costs necessary to complete the third reappraisal cycle and 
the costs necessary to implement the fourth reappraisal cycle. 

AMEND:kj:hblOOp 



Amendments to House Bill 100 
First Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Appropriations 

March 7, 1989 

1. Page A-22, following line 18. 
Insert: "The Department of Administration shall develop a cost recovery 

plan for proprietary operations. It is the intent of the legislature 
that the cost of each service provided is fully recovered through the 
rate charged for each service. Such plans shall be submitted with 
the department's 1993 biennium budget request and shall, at a 
minimum, include the following information: 

1) Identification of the goods and/or services that are provided 
by the program, how the service level is measured, and the 
anticipated service level for the 1993 biennium; 

2) The proposed rates by service for each year of the 1993 
biennium; 

3) A description and explanation of how rates are established, 
including identification of all relevant costs, service levels, 
personnel efficiency ratios, and all other assumptions used in 
rate development. 

The following operations shall develop a cost recovery plan as 
described above: 

1) Publications and Graphics; 
2) Property and Supply; 
3) Information Services Division; 
4) Central Mail. 

AMEND:kj:hbl00p2 



~d ~ . B!I.3 dr:iLfJXJ 

HPD COMMUNICATIONS - COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
REVISED LANGUAGE 

To require implementation in FY 90 vice FY 92: 
(Bill page # A-12) 

DATE 3-9-81 
HB /00 

Item 6c is to operate regional dispatch centers. The Department of 
Justice shall implement a cost allocation plan for the purpose. of 
recovering the operational cost of regional dispatch centers from all 
user agencies on an equitable basis. It is the intent that after fiscal 
1989 the hJghways state special revenue account be reimbursed for 
services provided to user agencies that are not funded by the state 
special revenue account. Revenues collected as reimbursement from 
user agencies for operational costs of the regional dispatch centers 
shall be dqiositea-in the hJghways state special revenue account, and 
shall equal at least 5 percent of the total amount of item 6c. 



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 

STAN STEPHENS, GOVERNOR 

D/\TE 0-9 - ~ 
HB tOO 

303 N. ROBERT~ 

- Sf ATE OF MONTANA----
(406) 444·3412 HELENA, MONTANA 5962( 

March 6, 1989 

Honorable Francis Bardanouve 
Chairman, House Appropriations 
House of Representatives 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Sir: 

May I offer the following brief written response to several questions 
which arose concerning the Highway Traffic Safety Division, Department of 
Justice, during the House Appropriation Committee meeting of l~rch 6, 1989. 

A. MCA 61-2-106, as passed into law by the legislature in 1987, 
provides that a $50 reinstatement fee shall be collected from those 
persons convicted of DUI in Montana before their license may be 
reinstated. The law provides that the fees collected shall be awarded to 
those counties that have a DUI Task Force and an approved plan to address 
the drinking and driving problem. If a county has no task force or 
approved plan, no funds are provided. The line item appropriation in the 
Highway Traffic Safety Division (HTSD) budget of $200,000 simply allows 
those funds collected to be reimbursed to counties that are eligible. 
Since only what is collected can be reimbursed, the law insures that no 
drain to the General Fund can occur. In fact, it is estimated that about 
$40,000 per year will remain in the General Fund as a surplus. No 
administrative charges are made against this fund by the HTSD. 

Since DUI Task Forces were begun in this state in 1984, we have been 
able to cut DUI related accidents by an impressive 40% statewide, with 
the vast majority of those cuts corning from counties with active local 
task forces working on the problem in their communities. This reduction 
amounts to over 1000 fewer injuries per year from a program funded by the 
abusers, not the general taxpayer. 



Page 2 

B. One of the programs funded with federal funds by the HTSD for 
several bienniums has been what is referred to as the "55 Squad" in the 
Montana Highway Patrol Division. Congress earmarks a given sum of money 
each year for enforcement of the National 55 MPH speed limit. I 
requested that the Patrol seek specific authority from the Montana 
Legislature before this project was funded. As long as the federal funds 
are earmarked for this purpose, I would recommend continuing funding of 
the squad as has been approved in the past .. 

We have endeavored to work the squad in high accident areas of the 
Interstate and Primary road system, which need additional enforcement 
coverage and not just emphasize a lot of 55 MPH tickets. 

AEG:nh 

Respectfully, 

/IIif/.# 
Albert E. Goke 
Administrator 
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Montana Legislative Council 
Office of the Executive Director 

State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 59620 

(406) 444-3064 

March 2, 1989 

TO: Legislative Council 

FROM: Bob Person ~
1'1 ,I 

.f 
I 

RE: Interim Studies and Conferences Budget 

HOUSE MEMBERS 
RALPH S EUDAIL Y 

VICE CHAIRMAN 
ROBERT L. MARKS 
JOHN VINCENT 

This memo is a follow-up from my February 17 memo updating you on 
the status of the Council budget. This memo concentrates on 
recommendations regarding changes made by the subcommittee to the 
interim studies and conferences program budget. As executive 
director, I recommend consideration of the options outlined below 
in the order presented under each item. 

I. Joint Interim Committees and Statewide Issues 

A. General comment. The subcommittee recommends $20,000 
for interim committees and $20,000 for statewide issues. This is 
inadequate. We could not support two studies last interim on 
$20,000. We thus dipped into the statewide issues money. I 
cannot recommend that again. This budget would therefore support 
1 interim study as it is. 

B. Options 

1. Return budget to Council proposed levels of $75,000 
(interim stu~ies) and $25,000 (statewide issues). 

2. Fund 4 interim studies and 1 statewide issues study 
at the rate of a full interim study: $60,300 (interim studies) 
and $14,700 statewide issues. Note: $1,500 is included in 
interim studies for publishing the interim directory.) 

3. 
issues study: 
issues. 

Fund 3 interim studies and a reduced statewide 
$45,600 (interim studies) and'$lO,OOO statewide 

1 



4. If none of the above options are acceptable, 
combine the total appropriation ($40,000) between the two to 
allow some Council management flexibility: $40,000 interim 
studies, $0 statewide issues. I would then recommend the Council 
allocate $29,400 to 2 interim committees, $1,500 to interim 
support, and reserve $9,100 for statewide issues or other 
contingencies. At the very minimum, this change ought to be 
made. 

II. Capitol Building and Planning Committee 

A. General. The subcommittee action eliminated the budget 
for the committee entirely. There are several statutory duties 
that may be no big deal, but that we continually receive calls 
about. Approval of displays in the Capitol are most significant 
ones. I had presented an option of a committee bill to repeal 
the committee law and transfer some of the committee duties to 
the Department of Administration. That option was rejected, but 
so was the budget. That is unacceptable. 

B. Options. 

1. Restore budget as proposed by Council: $7,000. 

. 2. Reduce budget to allow for 3 meetings and $1,000 
additional support costs: $3,550. 

3. Leave the budget as is ($ 0), but adopt the 
proposal to eliminate the committee from the law. 

III. National Conference of State Legislatures 

A. General. The subcommittee reduced the Council proposed 
budget by 25% overall. As I indicated in my earlier memo, I 
strongly recommend paying full dues. Should the Council concur 
in that recommendation, it would have a major impact on 
legislator participation in NCSL. The 25% dues reduction amounts 
to $25,572 for the biennium. Subtracting that amount from the 
$32,850 left for travel leaves a travel budget of $7,278. That 
would allow appointment of 2 legislators to NCSL committees 
(actually, it's 1.66, so they would need to be very careful). 

B. Options. 

1. Restore budget to the Council recommended level 
($13,5l2.legislator salary; $43,800 travel; and $102,289 dues): 
add $39,900. 

2. Restore the dues portion of the budget to the full 
amount: add $25,572. C ~\ 

, 
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IV. Council of State Governments 

A. General. CSG was similarly reduced by 25\. I also 
recommend full payment of dues here. The 25\ dues reduction 
amounts to $22,175. Removing that from the remaining $32,850 in 
travel leaves $10,675 in travel, enough for about 2 committee 
memberships. 

B. Options. 

1. Restore budget to Council recommended level: add 
$36,503. 

2. Restore the dues portion of the budget to the full 
amount: add $22,175. 

v. Montana-Western Canadian Provinces Boundary Advisory 
Committee 

A. General. This poor committee has had rough sledding 
since the day it was establIshed -- a day of great excitement for 
an enthusiastic Legislature, you may recall. The Council 
proposed $6,000, which is really inadequate in itself. At a 
minimum, to fulfill its duties, the Committee ought to be able to 
visit once in British Columbia, Alberta, and Saskatchewan as well 
as host at least one meeting in Montana. How else could minimum 
be interpreted given the grand goals in the law? Yet only $6,000 
was proposed. The subcommittee approved $2,000 which is 
ridiculous. I had suggested that if less than $6,000 was to be 
appropriated, probably $0 should be appropriated. Maybe the 
state should decide it isn't worth anything to try to involve 
legislators in this sort of enterprise and repeal the law. The 
alternative is to support it. $2,000 won't do the job! 

B. Options. 

1. Decide what a good job would really cost and 
support increasing the budget to an adequate level somewhere 
around $25,000 most probably. 

2. Restore the budget to the Council recommended 
$6,000 level. 

3. Eliminate the item and propose a repeal of the 
enabling"legislation. 

Conclusion 

I plan to visit with each of you about the issues raised in this 
memo. We will need to approach these issues with reason and 
clear goals to construct a logical and supportable set of 
budgets. 

3 
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